of adoption.

non-cancelable operating lease arrangements
for office and laboratory spaces (see Note 14
– Commitments and Contingencies and Note
17 - Subsequent Events). The Company is in
the process of determining whether it will
utilize the optional transition method
presented in ASU 2018-11.

95

Edgar Filing: Dicerna Pharmaceuticals Inc - Form 10-K

165

Table of Contents

Change in accounting principle
In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASC 606. Under the standard, revenue is
recognized when a customer obtains control of promised goods or services in an amount that reflects the consideration
to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Effective January 1, 2018, the
Company adopted ASC 606 using the full retrospective method, which required the Company to recast the prior
reporting periods presented.
The Company has recast its consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of
ASC 606. Select Consolidated Statement of Operations line items, which reflect the impact of the adoption of ASC
606, are as follows:

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2017
AS
REPORTEDADJUSTMENTS

AS
ADJUSTED

Revenue from collaborative arrangements $1,182 $ (152 ) $ 1,030
Loss from operations $(60,587) $ (152 ) $ (60,739 )
Net loss $(60,048) $ (152 ) $ (60,200 )
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $(80,140) $ (152 ) $ (80,292 )
The adoption of ASC 606 did not have an impact on net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for any
period presented.
Select Consolidated Balance Sheet line items, which reflect the adoption of ASC 606, are as follows:

DECEMBER 31, 2017
AS
REPORTEDADJUSTMENTS

AS
ADJUSTED

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $3,297 $ 118 $ 3,415
Current portion of deferred revenue $6,000 $ 180 $ 6,180
Deferred revenue, net of current portion $3,000 $ 90 $ 3,090
Accumulated deficit $(315,804) $ (152 ) $ (315,956 )
The adoption of ASC 606 did not have an impact on net cash used in operating, investing, or financing activities in the
Company’s Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.
As the Company did not have any revenue from collaborative arrangements during the year ended December 31,
2016, the adoption of ASC 606 did not have an impact on the beginning balance of accumulated deficit for the earliest
period presented in the Consolidated Statements of Changes in Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock and
Stockholders’ Equity.
3.   HELD-TO-MATURITY INVESTMENTS
The Company invests its excess cash balances in short-term and long-term fixed-income investments. The Company